
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 9 February 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, 
Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, Radley, Southern, 
Wheale and Worlock 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 to be confirmed and signed 

as a correct record.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 PAPER A  (Pages 5 - 49) 
 
 21/01958/FUL - Land Adjacent to Reading Road, Hook 

 
6 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 50 - 55) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Head of Place, and to accept updates 

via the Addendum. 
 

7 21/02002/FUL - THE OLD DAIRY, WHITE LANE, GREYWELL, HOOK RG29 
1TL  (Pages 56 - 77) 

 
8 19/01288/FUL - BRAMSHILL HOUSE, BRAMSHILL PARK, BRAMSHILL, 

HOOK RG27 0JW  (Pages 78 - 100) 
 
9 21/02445/AMCON - LAND ON THE EAST SIDE OF BEACON HILL ROAD, 

EWSHOT, FARNHAM GU52 8DY  (Pages 101 - 117) 
 
10 21/02607/AMCON - CO-OPERATIVE RETAIL SERVICES LTD, 13 READING 

ROAD, YATELEY GU46 7UH  (Pages 118 - 129) 
 
11 21/00630/FUL - GREY HOUSE, MOUNT PLEASANT, HARTLEY WINTNEY, 

HOOK RG27 8PW  (Pages 130 - 177) 
 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 1 February 2022 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 40 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 12 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Coburn (substitute), Cockarill, Delaney, Dorn (substitute), Oliver 
(Chairman), Quarterman and Southern 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Steph Baker   Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Tola Otudeko  Shared Legal Services 
Sabrina Cranny Committee Services Officer 
 

65 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Blewett, Kennett (Dorn), Radley 
and Worlock (Coburn). 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

68 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Members should have received potential dates from Rachel Poulter for the 
planning visit to view completed developments. Please respond to Rachel 
Poulter. 
 

69 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 

70 21/02453/LBC - SOUTH WARNBOROUGH LODGE, LEES HILL, SOUTH 
WARNBOROUGH, HOOK RG29 1RQ  
 
Replace and repair windows (windows 1 and 2). 
 
Members considered the application. 

 
Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 41 

 

DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
Notes: 
No site visit took place. 
 

71 21/01714/FUL - TRAVIS PERKINS, LONDON ROAD, HARTLEY WINTNEY, 
HOOK RG27 8RH  
 
Construction of 9 dwellings with associated parking and landscaping (following 
demolition of the existing buildings). 
 
Members considered: 
 

 The lack of a specific location for refuse storage and collection points 

 Condition 10 includes site details for bin storage and collection 

 Access for refuse vehicles  

 Private SANG access  

 Whether the heating options specified are the best options (air source heat 
pumps and log burning stoves) 

 Whether 9 dwellings is too many considering layout 

 Whether the layout works considering density 

 That these dwellings are 33 units per hectare but still within acceptable range 
of 7 to 44 units per hectare from the Hartley Wintney Design Guidelines 

 The garden sizes of proposed units 

 That securing a bat license be included as an informative 

 That local members be involved in agreeing details of soft landscaping 
condition 
 

Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation with consultation with the 
ward councillor on soft landscaping, amendment to condition 10 to include 
covered refuse storage and collection points, and management of the refuse and 
an additional informative on biodiversity. 
 
Notes: 
No site visit took place. 
 
Mrs Jo Overton spoke against the application. 
Mr James Lacey spoke for the application. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.52 pm 
 

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE PAPER A 

 

Non-determination appeal in relation to 21/01958/FUL concerning 20 affordable 

dwellings on an entry-level exception site with vehicular access from Reading Road 

alongside landscaping, public open space, internal roads, parking and associated 

drainage infrastructure. 

Location Land Adjacent to Reading Road Hook Hampshire   

 

 

The purpose of this report is to advise the Planning Committee of the recently 

received non-determination appeal in respect of this application and to request 

guidance on the issues relating to the Council’s intended reasons for refusal. 

Members are asked to indicate what resolution they would have made on this matter 

to assis
[...]

PROPOSAL 20 affordable dwellings on an entry-level exception site with 
vehicular access from Reading Road alongside landscaping, 
public open space, internal roads, parking and associated 
drainage infrastructure. 

APPLICANT Falcon Developments (SE) Ltd, Malcolm Gately and Vanesa 
Trilia 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 1 December 2021 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 5 November 2021 

WARD Hook 

  

 

 
 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 

2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not 

to scale 

Page 8



 

BACKGROUND 

 
This is the first application received by the Local Planning Authority for an entry-level 
exception housing site in the district. Twenty public responses to consultation have been 
received, five in favour and fifteen against the proposal. 
 
An appeal against non-determination of this application has been submitted by the applicant. 
The Planning Inspectorate has confirmed the appeal is a valid appeal therefore the 
jurisdiction to determine this application lies now with the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
Members are asked to indicate what resolution they would have made on this matter to 
assist with the appeal process.  

 

SITE 
 
The site comprises an agricultural field with an area of 1.67 hectares. It is located north of 
Hook, outside and adjacent to the settlement boundary. The land has roughly a cone shape 
and features trees and vegetation along its perimeter which is denser along the western 
section of its boundary.    
 
To the north and east of the site there are small clusters of commercial and residential 
development. Remaining surrounding land further north, east and west is open countryside.  
 
SITE/ OTHER RELEVANT DESIGNATIONS 
 
The site and immediate surroundings feature the following designations: 

 

 The site falls within the Countryside.  

 The north-western half of the site falls within Flood Zones 2 and 3.  

 The site falls within the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 5km buffer 
zone.  

 A Public Right of Way (PRoW) runs in close proximity to a section of the western 
boundary of the site (footpath no.24) and a number of PRoW’s start on the opposite 
side of the B3344 at the north-eastern corner of the site (footpath nos. 14 & 15). 

 A tributary of the Whitewater River (Great Sheldon’s Stream) is located in close 
proximity to the western boundary of the site.  

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of 20 affordable dwellings as an entry-
level exception site with vehicular access from Reading Road alongside landscaping, public 
open space, internal roads, parking and associated drainage infrastructure. 
 
The development proposes the following housing mix and provision: 
 

Dwelling type /size 
 

2 Bedroom 
 

3 Bedroom  
 

Total  

Discount Market 
Sale (DMS) 

7 3 10 

Shared Ownership 7 3 10 

Page 9



 

(SO) 

 
Total 
 

14 6 
 

20 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
None. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires 
applications for planning permission to be determined in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.   
  
The relevant Development Plan for the Hart district includes the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & 
Sites) 2032 (HLP32), the saved policies of the Hart District Local Plan (Replacement) 1996-
2006 (HLP06), the saved policies of the South-East Plan 2009 (SEP) and the Hook 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017-2032 (HNP32).  
  
All of these adopted and saved policies are up-to-date and consistent with the July 2021 
version of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The relevant policies are: 
  
Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 (HLP32): 
 

 Policy SD1 - Sustainable Development 

 Policy SS1 - Spatial Strategy and Distributi
[...]
ee minutes each per item for the Parish Council, those 
speaking against the application and for the applicant/agent. Speakers are not permitted to ask 
questions of others or to join in the debate, although the Committee may ask questions of the 
speaker to clarify representations made or facts after they have spoken. For probity reasons 
associated with advance disclosure of information under the Access to Information Act, nobody 
will be allowed to circulate, show or display further material at, or just before, the Committee 
meeting.  
 

15. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
To make sure that all documentation is placed in the public domain and to ensure that the 
Planning Committee, applicants, objectors, and any other party has had a proper opportunity to 
consider further, or new representations no new additional information will be allowed to be 
submitted less than 48 hours before the Committee meeting, except where to correct an error of 
fact in the report. Copies of individual representations will not be circulated to Members. 

Page 54



 6 

 

16. INSPECTION OF DRAWINGS 
All drawings are available for inspection on the internet at www.hart.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

http://www.hart.gov.uk/


   

 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER:  

APPLICATION NO. 21/02002/FUL 

LOCATION The Old Dairy White Lane Greywell Hook RG29 1TL  

PROPOSAL Demolition and replacement of an agricultural building, silo 
and stores to provide for a wellness centre with flexible rural 
workspace and ancillary vitality bar, creation of a secondary 
access road, parking and landscaping. 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Butler 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 21 October 2021 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 7 October 2021 

WARD Odiham 

RECOMMENDATION Authorise the Head of Place to GRANT permission 
following completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to 
secure the payment of financial contributions toward off-
site highways improvement works and traffic 
management measures in Greywell. 

 
 

Reproduce
[...]
commended subject to appropriate planning conditions and the 
completion of a legal agreement to secure off-site highways improvements and traffic 
management measures in Greywell. 
 

RECOMMENDATION – That the Planning Committee authorise the Head of Place to 
GRANT planning permission following the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the payment of financial contributions toward off-site highways 
improvement works and traffic management measures in the village of Greywell and 
subject to the following planning conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
  

 Reason 

 To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
  amended). 
 
 2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plan numbers and documents:  
  

 Drawings: 
 369-ACG-ZZ-00-DR -A-100 Rev P4 (Existing Location Plan) (1:2500) 

Page 70



   

 

 

 369-ACG-ZZ-00-DR -A-101 Rev P5 (Existing Location Plan) (1:1250) 
 369-ACG-ZZ-00-DR -A-102 Rev P4 (Existing Demolition Plan) 
 369-ACG-XX-00-DR-A-2000 Rev P4 (Ground Floor Plan) 
 369-ACG-XX-RF-DR-A-1000 Rev P4 (Site Plan) 
 369-ACG-XX-RF-DR-A-1001 Rev P4 (Landscape Plan) 
 369-ACG-XX-RF-DR-A-2001 Rev P4 (Roof Plan) 
 369-ACG-XX-ZZ-DR-A-3000 Rev P4 (GA Sections) 
 369-ACG-XX-ZZ-DR-A-4000 Rev P4 (GA Elevation) 
  

 Documents: 
 Design & Access Statement (Ref: 369_REF_800 Rev P3) (July 2021) 
 Factual Site Investigation Report (Ref:  18.1053 Rev 1a) (June 2021) 
 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Report (Ref: PEAR.14.07.21.v1) (14.07.2021) 
 Planning Statement & Agricultural Statement (Ref: 8487) (August 2021) 
 Transport Statement (Ref: 6002/2021/TS01) (June 2021) 
  

 Reason  
 To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
       and particulars. 
 
 3 No development shall take place until a Construction and Traffic Manag
[...]
mediation Scheme: The approved remediation 
scheme must be carried out in accordance with its terms prior to the commencement 
of development on the affected part of the site other than that required to carry out 
remediation, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Local Planning Authority must be given 2 weeks written notification of commencement 
of the remediation scheme works. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 
 
 

LOCATION PLAN 

P
age 75



 

 
 

 

PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

P
age 76



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

P
age 77



 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER:  

APPLICATION NO. 19/01288/FUL 

LOCATION Bramshill House  Bramshill Park Bramshill Hook RG27 
0JW  

PROPOSAL Change of use of land shown outlined in red on block plan 
MR100 01 dated 07.10.21 for film making to include the 
construction of temporary film sets and supporting activities 
including storage and parking (part retrospective) 

APPLICANT Mr James Crawley 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 9 February 2022 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 21 February 2022 

WARD Hartley Wintney 

RECOMMENDATION Grant Temporary Consent 

 
 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2000.  

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not to scale 

   
-  

 

BACKGROUND 
 
This planning application is brought to Planning Committee due to the number of objections 
received. 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site is located outside of any defined settlement policy boundary, it sits within 
the countryside to the north-east of Hartley Wintney, south-east of Bramshill and to the east of 
Hazeley. It comprises 12.6 hectares of the wider Bramshill Estate, which totals 106 hectares, 
which is a Grade I Registered Park and Garden (RPG). Included in the application site a
[...]
his 
permission in a way that minimises impact on climate change. 

 
 3 The Council works positively and proactively on development proposals to deliver 

sustainable development in accordance with the NPPF. In this instance:The applicant 
was advised of the necessary information needed to process the application and, 
once received, the application was acceptable and no further engagement with the 
applicant was required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER:  

APPLICATION NO. 21/02445/AMCON 

LOCATION Land On the East Side of Beacon Hill Road Ewshot 
Farnham GU52 8DY  

PROPOSAL Removal of Condition 14 attached to Planning Permission 
16/00564/OUT dated 16/05/2018 which limits the total 
amount of B8 floorspace to a maximum of 3,031.50 sqm or 
65% of the total floorspace to be provided at the site 
whichever is the lesser 

APPLICANT Nigel C/O Agent 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 29 October 2021 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 20 December 2021 

WARD Church Crookham East 

RECOMMENDATION Authorise the Head of Place to GRANT permission 
following completion of the Deed of Variation to tie this 
application into the original Section 106 legal agreement 
relating to the site. 

 
 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 

2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not 

to scale 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



 

BACKGROUND 

This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for determination as it relates 
to the removal of a condition imposed at the request of the Planning Committee and a Ward 
Member has requested that the proposal be reported back to the Committee for 
determination. 
 
SITE: 
 
The application site is located on the eastern side of Beacon Hill Road between its junctions 
with Bourley Road/Tweseldown Road to the north and Sandy Lane to the south.
[...]
4/CON - Discharge of condition 6 - remediation/ mitigation measures - pursuant to 
16/00564/OUT Outline application for commercial B1, B2, B8 development comprising 10 
industrial units - Approved 14.09.2018; 
 
19/00428/REM - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters relating to appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to outline Planning Permission 16/00564/OUT for 

Page 102



 

commercial B1, B2, B8 development comprising 10 industrial units - Approved 03.06.2019; 
 
20/00032/AMCON - Variation of Condition 19 attached to Planning Permission 
16/00564/OUT dated 16/05/2018 to extend the delivery hours for the development to 
between 06.00 - 23.00 hours Monday to Saturday and Bank Holidays and between 08.00 - 
21.00 on Sundays - Refused 02.06.2020; 
 
21/01779/AMCON - Variation of Condition 19 attached to Planning Permission 
16/00564/OUT dated 16/05/2018 to extend the delivery hours for the development to 
between 07.00 - 22.00 hours Monday to Friday and between 08.00 - 20.00 on Saturdays, 
Sundays and Bank Holidays - Pending; 
 
21/02186/CON - Approval of Condition 6 - acoustic fence - pursuant to 19/00428/REM 
Application for Approval of Reserved Matters relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale pursuant to outline Planning Permission 16/00564/OUT for commercial B1, B2, B8 
development comprising 10 industrial units - Withdrawn 06.09.2021 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
This application seeks the removal of Condition 14 attached to Planning Permission 
16/00564/OUT dated 16/05/2018 which limits the total amount of B8 floorspace to a 
maximum of 3,031.50 sqm or 65% of the total floorspace to be provided at the site whichever 
is the lesser. 
 
CONSULTEES RESPONSES 
 
Church Crookham Parish Council 
No Objection. 

 
 

Ewshot Parish Council 
No objection. 

 

Tree Officer (Internal) 
No arboricultural objections regarding this application. 

 
 

 

Hampshire County Council (Highways) 
No objection. 

 

 

Ecology Consult (Internal) 
No objection. 

 

 

Drainage (Internal) 
No comments. 

 
 

 
 

 

Natural England 

No objection. 
 
 

Environment Agency Thames Area 

No comments. 
 
 

Environmental Health (Internal) 
No comment to make on this planning application. 

 
 

HCC Local Lead Flood Authority 

No comments. 
 

 
NEIGHBOUR COMMENTS 
 
N/A 
 
POLICY AND DETERMINING ISSUES 

Page 103



 

 
Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 (HLP32): 

 
SD1 – Sustainable Development 
SS1 – Spatial Strategy and Distribution of Growth 
ED1 – New Employment 
ED2 – Safeguarding Employment Land and Premises (B-Use Classes) 
NBE5 – Managing Flood Risk 
NBE9 – Design 
NBE11 – Pollution 
INF3 – Transport 
 
Saved Policies of the Hart Local Plan 2006 (HLP06): 

 
GEN1 – General Policy for Development 
GEN6 - Policy for Noisy/Un-neighbourly Developments 
 
CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
Government guidance indicates that an application can be made under section 73 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to vary or remove conditions associated with a 
planning permission. One of the uses of a section 73 application is to seek a minor material 
amendment, where there is a relevant condition that can be varied. The principle of the 
development has already been established through planning permissions 16/00564/OUT and 
19/00428/REM and therefore the material considerations relate solely to the implications of 
the removal of the condition. 
 
Condition 14 of planning permission 16/00564/OUT states that: 
 
14 The total amount of Use Class B8 floorspace to be provided on site shall be limited to a 
maximum of 3,031.5 square metres or 65% of the total floorspace to be provided at the site, 
whichever is the lesser. 
 
REASON: 
To accord with the terms of the application, to limit any potential impact on neighbouring 
amenity and to satisfy policy GEN1 of the Hart District Local Plan (Replacement) 1996-2006 
and First Alterations to the Hart District Local Plan (Replacement) 1996-2006. 
 
The condition was added at the request o
[...]
ng Danger from Underground Services' must be used to verify and establish the 
actual position of mains, pipes, services and other apparatus on the site before any 
mechanical plant is used. It is the applicant's responsibility to ensure that this 
information is provided to all relevant people (direct labour and contractors) working 
for them on or near gas plant. This email can be viewed on the Council's public 
access website. 

 
 4 Hart District Council has declared a Climate Emergency. This recognises the need to 

take urgent action to reduce both the emissions of the Council's own activities as a 
service provider but also those of the wider district. The applicant is encouraged to 
explore all opportunities for implementing the development approved by this 
permission in a way that minimises impact on climate change. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 114



LOCATION PLAN  

 

 

P
age 115



SITE PLAN  

 
 

P
age 116



SITE PLAN  
 

P
age 117



 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER:  

APPLICATION NO. 21/02607/AMCON 

LOCATION Co-operative Retail Services Ltd 13 Reading Road 
Yateley Hampshire GU46 7UH  

PROPOSAL Variation of Condition 13 attached to Planning Permission 
21/00151/FUL dated 02/06/2021 to amend the delivery times 
to allow extended delivery hours. 
 

APPLICANT P5 Yateley Ltd 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 29 December 2021 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 1 December 2021 

WARD East Yateley 

RECOMMENDATION Grant 

 
 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 

2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not 

to scale 

Page 118

Agenda Item 10



 

BACKGROUND 

This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for determination at the request 
of a Ward Member and due to the number of objections received from local residents. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises 13 Read
[...]
 for the submission for planning approval
only.

2. Fuel installation to be fully compliant with all relevant current Licensing
and Environmental Standard and Regulations.

3. Any advertisement shown is subject to a separate application.

LICENCE NUMBER - OS 100041041

NORTH

A 10.12.19 Road names added to location plan MDB

B 28.10.20 Root protections zones added to existing trees MDB

C 18.01.21 Red line boundary updated to include crossings. MDB

P
age 129

AutoCAD SHX Text
AIR

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
&

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
WATER

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
METAL SECURITY

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
H 0.9m

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
DRAINAGE CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
DRAINAGE CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
DRAINAGE CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
DRAINAGE CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
SILT TRAP

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
CANOPY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
AIR

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
&

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
WATER

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
METAL SECURITY

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
H 0.9m

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
DRAINAGE CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
DRAINAGE CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
DRAINAGE CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
DRAINAGE CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
SILT TRAP

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
CANOPY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
CONCRETE



 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER:  

APPLICATION NO. 21/00630/FUL 

LOCATION Grey House, Mount Pleasant, Hartley Wintney, Hook 
RG27 8PW  

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a 65-bed care 
home (Class C2 use), x4 two bed care dwellings (Class C3 
use) and associated 
[...]
e

Drawing Number Revision

Drawing Issue

C Copyright 2018 ADG Architects Ltd

ARCHITECTS

The Halebourne Group

Proposed Care Development
The Grey House Preparatory School, Hartley Wintney

Proposed South West Elevations
65 Bed Care Home

1:100 @ A0 1:200

H.19.12 (21) 3 F

PLANNING

A 15/02/21 Key added to annotate drawing CM JB

B 01/06/21 Elevations have been updated to show the reduced height CM JB

C 16/07/21 Elevations have been updated to show the render adjusted CM JB

Plan Outline of Original Planning Application
(Ref: 20/00330/FUL)

Plan Outline Originally Submitted in 2021
(Ref:21/00630/FUL)

1.8m High fence line along boundary line

D 20/09/21 Elevations have been updated to show previous planning applications. CM JB

E 11/10/21 Elevation heights have been adjusted in line with the Parish Council
comments CM JB

F 15/10/21 Elevation heights have been adjusted in line with the Parish Council
comments CM JB

P
age 177

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
T17 - LIME HEIGHT: 18m

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
T27 - LIME HEIGHT: 7m

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
T28 - YEW HEIGHT: 8m

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
T24 - CYPRESS HEIGHT: 16m

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
T23 - HORNBEAM HEIGHT: 22m

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
T21 - REDWOOD HEIGHT: 26m

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
T22 - Maple HEIGHT: 5m

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
T20 - LIME HEIGHT: 23m

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
T19 - ASH HEIGHT: 23m

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
T18 - HORNBEAM HEIGHT:19m

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
T17 - LIME HEIGHT: 18m


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 PAPER A
	2101958FUL - Exception Scheme Draft Report to Append to Paper A
	21/01958/FUL Plans

	6 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
	7 21/02002/FUL - THE OLD DAIRY, WHITE LANE, GREYWELL, HOOK RG29 1TL
	The Old Dairy Plans Final

	8 19/01288/FUL - BRAMSHILL HOUSE, BRAMSHILL PARK, BRAMSHILL, HOOK RG27 0JW
	9 21/02445/AMCON - LAND ON THE EAST SIDE OF BEACON HILL ROAD, EWSHOT, FARNHAM GU52 8DY
	Beacon Hill Plans Final

	10 21/02607/AMCON - CO-OPERATIVE RETAIL SERVICES LTD, 13 READING ROAD, YATELEY GU46 7UH
	CO OP Plans
	Sheets and Views
	01 Existing Site Layout



	11 21/00630/FUL - GREY HOUSE, MOUNT PLEASANT, HARTLEY WINTNEY, HOOK RG27 8PW
	Grey House Plans




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 42 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 9 February 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Blewett, Coburn (substitute), Cockarill, Crampton (substitute), Delaney, 
Kennett, Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman and Radley 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Steph Baker   Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Peter Lee  Planning Team Leader 
Miguel Martinez Principal Planning Officer 
Pat Aird  Planning Officer 
Chris Hill  Planning Officer  
Dale Jones  Planning Officer 
Craig Harman Planning Assistant 
Debbie Berry  Shared Legal Services 
 

72 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Southern (substituted by Cllr 
Crampton) and Worlock (substituted by Cllr Coburn). 
 

74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

75 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The visit to view completed development applications has been postponed due 
to Member availability and until the weather improves. 
 

76 PAPER A  
 
20 affordable dwellings on an entry-level exception site with vehicular access 
from Reading Road alongside landscaping, public open space, internal roads, 
parking and associated drainage infrastructure. 
 



 
PL 43 

 

Members were sent an email with attached documents from the applicant on 8 
February 2022 which was noted in the verbal Officer’s update. 
 
It was noted that the applicant had submitted a non-determination appeal 
concurrently to submitting another identical application. 
 
Members voted in favour of endorsing the Paper A recommendation for use in 
the Council’s Statement of Case in the planning appeal. 
 

77 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Head of Place were considered and the updates 
via the Addendum were accepted. 
 

78 21/02002/FUL - THE OLD DAIRY, WHITE LANE, GREYWELL, HOOK RG29 
1TL  
 
Demolition and replacement of an agricultural building, silo and stores to provide 
for a wellness centre with flexible rural workspace and ancillary vitality bar, 
creation of a secondary access road, parking and landscaping. 
 
Members considered: 
 

 The volume of people on site would be 80-100 maximum at any one time  

 The increase in traffic and the 88 on-site car parking spaces 
 
Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 
DECISION - Authorise the Head of Place to GRANT permission following 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the payment of financial 
contributions toward off-site highways improvement works and traffic 
management measures in Greywell subject to an additional condition: 
 
A traffic management plan including the maximum number of vehicle trips and 
the maximum number of parking spaces on site to be provided on site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
REASON: Policies NBE9 and INF3 of the Local Plan, for highway safety.  
 
Notes: 
No site visit took place. 
 
Ms Joanna Butler spoke for the application. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PL 44 

 

79 19/01288/FUL - BRAMSHILL HOUSE, BRAMSHILL PARK, BRAMSHILL, 
HOOK RG27 0JW  
 
Change of use of land shown outlined in red on block plan MR100 01 dated 
07.10.21 for film making to include the construction of temporary film sets and 
supporting activities including storage and parking (part retrospective). 
 
Members considered: 
 

 HGV movements and impact on nearby residents 

 That complaints resolution would be via a designated person on site 
 
Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
Notes: 
No site visit took place. 
 
Mr Bob Coe spoke for Bramshill Parish Council against the application.  
Mr Simon Vernon-Harcourt spoke for the application. 
 

80 21/02445/AMCON - LAND ON THE EAST SIDE OF BEACON HILL ROAD, 
EWSHOT, FARNHAM GU52 8DY  
 
Removal of Condition 14 attached to Planning Permission 16/00564/OUT dated 
16/05/2018 which limits the total amount of B8 floorspace to a maximum of 
3,031.50 sqm or 65% of the total floorspace to be provided at the site whichever 
is the lesser. 
 
Members considered: 
 

 HGV movements and impact on nearby residents 

 Amalgamation of individual units 

 Intensification of use on site 

 That a physical amalgamation would require a planning application 
 
Members voted to Grant which was not carried. 
 
An alternative motion was proposed: 
Refuse the application due to adverse impacts on neighbouring amenity in line 
with saved policy GEN1 from the Hart Local Plan 2006 and first alterations. 
 
Members voted to Refuse which was carried. 
 
DECISION – REFUSE  
 
 



 
PL 45 

 

Notes: 
No site visit took place. 
 
Ms Helen Ross spoke for the application. 
 

81 21/02607/AMCON - CO-OPERATIVE RETAIL SERVICES LTD, 13 READING 
ROAD, YATELEY GU46 7UH  
 
Variation of Condition 13 attached to Planning Permission 21/00151/FUL dated 
02/06/2021 to amend the delivery times to allow extended delivery hours. 
 
Members considered: 
 

 That residents back garden fence is the boundary with the store 

 That the previous planning condition to build out the store hasn’t yet been 
implemented 

 Residents affected by early morning weekend deliveries and the noise this 
creates 

 Problems in the past trying to control commercial operations located near 
residential amenities 

 Effectiveness of planning conditions dealing with neighbour disturbance 

 That the window for two deliveries a day is ample enough 

 That a temporary 12-month permission could be granted as an alternative to 
assess the impacts 

 
Members voted to Grant which was not carried. 
 
An alternative motion was proposed: 
Refuse the application due to adverse impacts on neighbouring amenity in line 
with saved policy GEN1 from the Hart Local Plan 2006 and first alterations. 
 
Members voted to Refuse which was carried. 
 
DECISION – REFUSE due to the impacts on amenity on nearby residential 
occupiers in line with safe policy GEN1 of the Hart Local Plan 2006 and first 
alterations. 
 
Notes: 
No site visit took place. 
 
Ms Amy Stevens spoke against the application. 
Mr James Berggren spoke for the application. 
 

82 21/00630/FUL - GREY HOUSE, MOUNT PLEASANT, HARTLEY WINTNEY, 
HOOK RG27 8PW  
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a 65-bed care home (Class C2 
use), x4 two bed care dwellings (Class C3 use) and associated landscaping, 
parking, altered access and ancillary development. 



 
PL 46 

 

 
Members considered: 
 

 Whether Hart needs more care home provision 

 That there could be restrictions on the age of occupiers 

 The height of the proposed building shown on plans 

 The demolition of a Non-Designated Heritage Asset located in a conservation 
area 

 The impact on climate change of an old building being demolished given 
potential unsuitability for conversion 

 Potential difficulty for modifying the building to make it energy efficient and 
accessible 

 The positive level of engagement with the Parish and council officers 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, subject to conditions and 
informatives listed with the addition of a requirement on age in the unilateral 
legal agreement. 
 
Notes: 
No site visit took place. 
 
Cllr Diana Harvey spoke for Hartley Wintney Parish Council for the application. 
Mr Turner spoke against the application. 
Mr Paul Dickinson spoke for the application. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.56 pm 
 
 


